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W hen Contemporary Engineering Design owners 
Bob and Cathy Beyatte decided to expand their 

shop in 2013, their contractor, Jim Donze of Donze  
Construction, told the couple about the POWER 
MOVES rebates available for a business undergoing  
major renovations or new construction. 

Through several meetings with the rebate administra-
tor and the contractors, the Beyattes were able to select 
systems and equipment that best suited their project and 
earned the biggest incentives. 

Occupancy sensors for lighting, exterior LED light 
fixtures, energy-efficient doors, dock seals, upgraded 
insulation and Energy Star windows should make a big 
difference on their electric bill. “We more than doubled 
the space … hopefully, the electric bill won’t more than 
double,” Cathy said. 

Power Moves is a robust rebate program, sponsored  
by Citizens Electric’s power provider Wabash Valley Power 
Association, and offers incentives for residential,  
commercial and agriculture. For more information,  
call 877-876-3511 or go to www.PowerMoves.com. 

An all-of-the-
above strategy
A s the wholesale power supplier to 26 locally-owned electric cooperatives,  

including Citizens Electric, Wabash Valley Power Association focuses on providing safe,  
affordable and reliable power to its member cooperatives, which serve about 350,000 meters 
in Indiana, Illinois, Missouri and Ohio.  

In 2013, Wabash Valley marked its 50th an-
niversary. The Wabash board of directors has a 
proven track record of supporting diversity in 
WVPA’s fuel mix and has worked hard to lessen  
our dependence on coal as a predominant 
fuel source during a time of increasing federal 

regulatory pressures. 
Some of the nation’s most 

coal-dependent states are in the 
Midwest — Indiana, Kentucky 

and Missouri fall in the top five — but 
because of its proactive approach, WVPA 

relies far less on coal than neighboring utilities 
and has already made significant investments 
in both natural gas and renewable fuel sources, 
such as wind and biomass. Looking to the fu-
ture, we’re keeping a close eye on solar, although 
pricing is still not in line with other fuels. 

A few of  WVPA’s key priorities for 2014:
 Continued diversification of the power 

supply portfolio — to ensure long-term  
stability and affordability for the membership; 

 Support of the communities WVPA 
serves through enhanced economic  
development and growth initiatives;

 Continual review and enhancement of 

enterprise-wide risk strategies that support 
long-term power supply goals.

With a solid 50-year history and the proven 
leadership of industry professionals, the future 
of Wabash Valley Power Association is on 
firm ground. And with the focus on delivering 
affordable, safe and reliable power to its  
member cooperatives — in 1963, 2013 or  
the years ahead — WVPA has the right people 
and tools in place to accomplish its goals. 

Bloomsdale business expands, 
taps POWER MOVES rebates

2014 ENERGY MIX 
Wabash Valley Power Association supports renewable 
energy and owns landfill gas generation and has  
contracts to purchase output from wind farms and 
biogas generators. WVPA sells, separately, the  
environmental attributes associated with this  
generation to its members and third parties. 

Fixed 
20%

Coal 50%

Pet Coke 
13%

Natural 
gas 7%

Nuclear 5%

Alte
rnativ

e 5%

ENERGY SMART
Wabash Valley Power  
Association boasts one of the 
most diverse fuel portfolios 
— including 5.3 megawatts 
of power from dairy cattle 
waste digesters. Animal 
waste (and a few germs  
to accelerate decomposition)  
are placed in digesting  
vessels for about 30 days. 
The resulting methane gas 
can be used to generate 
electricity.

2013 POWER MOVES REBATES 
Incentive 
Earned

Estimated 
kWh savings

Residential $52,000.00 466,705

Commercial $42,115.01 596,227

Business New Construction $88,656.26 567,668

Refrigerator/Freezer Recycling $5,040.00 194,400



E ach year, Citizens Electric sends out a Member Satisfaction  
Survey to give our member-owners the opportunity to tell us 

how we’re doing and talk about the issues. 
In 2013, we had 2,041 surveys  

completed. Of those members who  
filled out a survey, a majority were women  
(60 percent), ages 55 and older  
(56 percent), lived in a single-family 
home (87 percent) and had an average 
electric bill of $101-200 (58 percent). 

The cost of energy and ways to be 
more efficient were key issues with our members this year. When 
it came to the topic of environmental regulations and paying more 
for renewables in lieu of coal-fired generation, CEC’s members were 
either neutral or against the idea. Nearly 65 percent said they prefer  
a balanced approach to meet the country’s energy needs. 
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“

”

A “thank you” to the good 
work CEC employees do  
in the field each day.

Keep rates as low as possible.  
We are on a fixed income.

Been with CEC 37 years, never 
had a problem with service.

Good job. My power outages 
have been very limited  
this last year. Thank you.  
I live in Ste. Gen. County.

I’ve been your customer for  
at least 70 years (joined when 
current came to our farm — 
about 1940).

I am very pleased with the service  
of CEC. I live in the city limits of 
Perryville, but my mother lives 
in Perry County, and CEC is very 
prompt in restoring her electricity 
when there is a power shortage. 
All of your staff is very considerate  
and hardworking.

Please continue the excellent  
service which we have enjoyed  
in the past.

Doing a great job!

Keep the EPA & WASHINGTON  
off the backs of the co-ops so they 
can provide affordable service to us. 
We have always been very satisfied 
with your service and have no issues. 
Thanks for all you do for us!

Well satisfied for more than 20 years, 
appreciate your continued upgrades 
and commitment to customer service.

CEC is doing a good job trying to help 
everyone keep good service, and all 
the employees are all so nice to talk  
to and informative!

Thanks to the men who brought back our 
power on Boverie Drive on Sept. 16th!

Keep up the good work!!

Members  
have their say
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ENERGY EFFICIENCY
How important is energy  
efficiency to your family? 

RENEWABLES
I would be willing to buy power  
from renewable generation sources, 
even at a higher cost to me. 

56%

11%

<1%

33%

Not  
important

Somewhat  
important

Important Very  
important
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RELIABILITY
How would you rate the reliability  
of CEC’s electric service? 
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satisfied
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unsatisfied

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

BALANCED APPROACH
Our energy needs should be met through 
a mix of energy efficiency, renewables and 
traditional power sources such as coal.

En
er

gy
 E

ffi
ci

en
cy

EP
A:

  R
en

ew
ab

le
s

En
er

gy
 E

ff 
Ch

an
ge

s

EP
A:

 L
im

it 
Co

al
Ba

la
nc

ed
 a

pp
ro

ac
h

So
la

r P
an

el
s

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

Re
lia

bi
lit

y

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

0

10

20

30

40

50

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

En
er

gy
 E

ffi
ci

en
cy

EP
A:

  R
en

ew
ab

le
s

En
er

gy
 E

ff 
Ch

an
ge

s

EP
A:

 L
im

it 
Co

al
Ba

la
nc

ed
 a

pp
ro

ac
h

So
la

r P
an

el
s

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

Re
lia

bi
lit

y

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

0

10

20

30

40

50

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

En
er

gy
 E

ffi
ci

en
cy

EP
A:

  R
en

ew
ab

le
s

En
er

gy
 E

ff 
Ch

an
ge

s

EP
A:

 L
im

it 
Co

al
Ba

la
nc

ed
 a

pp
ro

ac
h

So
la

r P
an

el
s

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

Re
lia

bi
lit

y

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

0

10

20

30

40

50

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

LIMITING COAL
I support environmental regulations  
limiting coal-fired generation, even  
if it raises my rates. 
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Percentages 
are rounded 
and may not 
total 100. 

The financial reports listed herein for 2012 and 2013 are based on the year-end audit by Kerber, Eck & Braeckel, LLP, of Carbondale, Ill. Their audit  
determined the financial books of Citizens Electric Corporation were maintained in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. They have 
determined these reports represent fairly the financial position of the Corporation as of Dec. 31, 2013 and 2012. Any CEC member interested in reviewing 
the audit report is welcome to visit the office, and we will be happy to make the report available to you. 

DECEMBER 31
ASSETS 2013 2012

UTILITY PLANT
Electric plant . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $   193,071,981 $   166,003,520 
Less accumulated depreciation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (54,893,383) (51,174,113)

138,178,598 114,829,407

INVESTMENTS  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14,800,191 12,556,777

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,166,328 5,584,272
Receivables, less provision for uncollectible accounts 
of $4,300 in 2013 and $11,000 in 2012 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

11,922,548 10,031,634 

Materials  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,841,732 2,494,443
Prepayments  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 172,102 425,434
Current portion of deferred debits  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,140,916 3,246,688

Total current assets  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22,243,626 21,782,471

DEFERRED DEBITS 25,131,522 29,218,174

Total assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $   200,353,937 $   178,386,829

LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL 2013 2012

CAPITAL EQUITIES
Memberships . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $            94,045 $           93,530
Patronage capital . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 80,437,164 75,921,391
Other equities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 101,660 101,660

 80,632,869 76,116,581

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 98,881,058 82,337,647

ACCUMULATED POSTRETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,905,185 3,540,355

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Current maturities of long-term debt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,136,658 7,188,846
Accounts payable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,712,248 7,408,960
Accrued expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 924,656 812,813
Customer deposits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 985,150 865,250

Total current liabilities  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16,758,712 16,275,869

DEFERRED CREDITS 176,113 116,377

Total liabilities and capital  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $   200,353,937 $   178,386,829

BALANCE SHEETS



FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31
2013 2012

Cash flows from operating activities
Net margin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $5,867,015  $6,099,279
Adjustments to reconcile net margin to net cash provided by operating activities

Depreciation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5,596,186 4,727,704
Amortization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,192,424  3,782,628
Patronage capital credits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (2,436,222)  (2,108,322)

Changes in:
Receivables . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1,890,914) (826,790)
Prepaid expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 253,332 (101,978)
Materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (347,289) (13,519)
Accounts payable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 303,288  1,516,401
Accrued liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  111,843 113,639
Accumulated provision for pensions and benefits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  364,830  324,855
Deferred credits and debits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1,059,736  4,074,517

NET CASH FLOWS PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES . . . . . . . . . .  12,074,229  17,588,414

Cash flows from investing activities
Investment in plant . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (28,945,377)  (23,818,228)
Change in other investments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  75,732  67,094
Patronage capital credits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  117,076  116,916
Short term investment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . —  2,000,000

NET CASH FLOWS USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (28,752,569) (21,634,218)

Cash flows from financing activities
Long-term borrowing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23,605,766  14,622,063
Principal payments on long-term debt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (7,114,543)  (6,860,645)
Capital refunds to members . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (1,499,915)  (1,499,966)
Increase in customer deposits  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  119,900  73,975
Increase in other capital  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  149,188  94,544

NET CASH FLOWS PROVIDED BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES . . . . . . . . . .  15,260,396  6,429,971

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  (1,417,944)  2,384,167
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5,584,272  3,200,105

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $4,166,328  $5,584,272

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Cash paid during the year for interest . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $4,095,685  $3,953,532
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STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWSSTATEMENTS OF EARNINGS AND PATRONAGE CAPITAL

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31
2013 2012

Operating revenue
Electric energy revenue . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $  117,881,072 $  115,219,132
Miscellaneous electric revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  78,228 78,866

Total operating revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  117,959,300  115,297,998

Operating expenses
Cost of power purchased . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 90,312,121  88,765,618
Operating expenses - transmission . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1,077,371  995,426
Operating expenses - distribution . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4,961,362  4,039,866
Maintenance of distribution plant . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2,858,269  3,024,331
Accounting and collection expenses . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1,054,569  1,137,994
Other customer expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  455,419  471,706
Administrative and general . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2,957,289  2,824,469
Depreciation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5,596,186  4,727,704
Taxes . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,390,756  1,355,739

Total operating expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 110,663,342  107,342,853

Operating margin before interest charges . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,295,958  7,955,145
Interest on debt . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4,067,524  3,920,696

Operating margin before capital credits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3,228,434  4,034,449

Capital credits and patronage dividends . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,436,222  2,108,322

Operating margin . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,664,656  6,142,771

Interest revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  60,787  76,970
Gain/(Loss) on sale of property . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  67,976  (120,882)
Other revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  73,596  420

NET MARGIN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,867,015  6,099,279

Patronage capital — beginning of year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75,921,391  71,228,299

Retirement of capital credits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1,499,915)  (1,499,966)
Unclaimed capital credits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 148,673  93,779

Patronage capital — end of year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $  80,437,164  $  75,921,391




